
 

 
Notice of  a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport 
 
To: Councillor D'Agorne (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 13 April 2021 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: Remote Meeting 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Services by 5:00 pm on 15 
April 2021. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a previous call 
in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not subject to the 
call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered by the Customer 
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on 9 April 2021.  
 
1. Declarations of Interest   
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which he may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 



 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings held on 9 February 

and 9 March 2021.  
 

3. Public Participation   
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is at 5.00pm on Friday 9 
April 2021. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. 
 
The remote public meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. During coronavirus, we've made some 
changes to how we're running council meetings. See our 
coronavirus updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for 
more information on meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Hyperhubs Projects  (Pages 13 - 26) 
 This report presents the options to proceed with the planning 

application for the Union Terrace Hyperhub. 
 

5. Consultation with options for restrictions 140 – 
154 Boroughbridge Road  

(Pages 27 - 42) 

 This report presents the consultation results for 140-154 Boroughbridge 
Road and to seeks the Executive Member to determine what action is 
appropriate. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

6. Strategic Review of City Centre Access and 
Parking  

(Pages 43 - 78) 

 This report seeks approval of the scope and methodology of the 
Strategic Review of City Centre Access and Parking. 
 

7. Place Transport Capital Programme - 2021-22 
Budget Report  

(Pages 79 - 94) 

 This report sets out the programme of works to be delivered through 
the Directorate of Place Transport Capital Programme in 2021/22. 
 

8. Urgent Business   
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers urgent 

under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 

Democracy Officer: 
Robert Flintoft 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 55704 

 Email – robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk   
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak; 

 Business of the meeting; 

 Any special arrangements; 

 Copies of reports and; 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 9 February 2021 

Present Councillors D'Agorne and Widdowson 

Apologies  

 

57. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda.  
 
The Executive Member declared a personal interest in relation 
to item 4. Resident Parking Consultation for Broadway West 
and Westfield Drive. This is because the Executive Member 
lived on one of the streets listed in the item. For item 4. Cllr 
Paula Widdowson Executive Member for Environment and 
Climate Change attended to make a decision.   
 

58. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Joint Budget Decision 

Session of the Executive Members for Transport, 
Economy and Strategic Planning, and Environment 
and Climate Change held on 12 January 2021 be 
approved and signed by the Executive Member as a 
correct record. 

 
59. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been ten registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Cllr Fenton was joined by local resident Sarah Costello in 
requesting that the Residents Priority Parking scheme in the 
Revival Estate be implement despite not receiving the 50% 
response rate required. They noted the high support from those 
that responded and the unique nature of the area which might 
have contributed to a response of below 50%, they also 
requested the a 20 MPH speed limit be introduced.  

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 
Cllr Craghill spoke in favour of the proposals relating to 
Navigation Road Wal
[...]
te 9am to 5pm Monday to 
Friday with a 30 minute parking allowance for non-permit 
holders. For Westfield Drive she supported no further action be 
taken as only 25% respondents were in favour of a residents 
parking area. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. To initiate the legal procedure to amend the Traffic 
Regulation Order to include Broadway West in the 
R63 Resident Parking Area. To operate 9am to 5pm 

Page 3



Monday to Friday with a 30 minute parking 
allowance for non-permit holders. 

ii. No further action to be taken for Westfield Drive. 
 
Reason:  This is the preferred options of the majority of 

residents who replied to the consultation. 
 

61. Economy & Place Transport Capital Programme – 2020/21 
Monitor 2 Report  
 
An update was provided on the Economy & Place Transport 
Capital Programme and it was noted that COVID-19 and 
flooding had delayed some schemes in the programme. 
Discussion took place regarding the Capital Programme and the 
development of the Active Travel Fund programme and were 
approved and noted.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Approved the amendments to the 2020/21 Economy 
& Place Transport Capital Programme. 

ii. Noted the progress of schemes in the Transport 
Capital Programme, and the development of the 
Active Travel Fund programme. 

 
Reason:  To implement the council’s transport strategy 

identified in York’s third Local Transport Plan and 
the Council Priorities, and deliver schemes identified 
in the council’s Transport Programme. 

 
62. Consideration of consultation results from the Revival 

Estate following a petition being received requesting 
Residents’ Priority Parking  
 
Officers introduced the report and noted that responses for a 
implementation of Residents Priority parking area had come 
back below the 50% threshold and therefore was recommended 
for no further action. Discussion took place regarding the high 
rate in favour of Residents Priority parking area from the 43% 
that responded. It was also considered that due to fl
[...]
tion safety scheme 

 Repositioning the bollards at either end of 
Hungate Bridge to ensure equalities and safety 
compliance; 

 Improvements to signing and lining in the area 
between Navigation Road and Hungate Bridge. 

 
Reason:  To improve safety for both pedestrians and cyclists 

passing through the areas. 
 

65. Response to Cycle Courier Proposal to Permit Access to 
Footstreet Area  
 
Officers introduced the report which outlined the proposed 
response to the proposal submitted by the Independent 
Workers' Union of Great Britain (IWGB) York Group to City of 
York Council in January 2021, to create a courier pedal cycle 
permit scheme to enable cycle couriers to gain access to the 
footstreet area. The Executive Member thanked the public 
speakers on the item but noted that the council would need to 
undertake a review of access to the foot streets. The possibility 
of a permit system on a north south route was discussed.  
 
The importance of identifying the best outcome that supported 
cyclists, pedestrians, and local business that supports modal 
change in how people get around the city was noted and the 
success of the E-Bike and E-Scooter trial was highlighted.   
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Approved the continuation of the existing 
arrangements (including Temporary Traffic 
Regulation Order restrictions until 8pm outside of 
Lockdown/Tier 3 periods); and 

ii. Approved the commissioning of a detailed review of 
the proposal, alongside other cycle access options 
to the footstreets, as part of the process to 
potentially make permanent changes to the 
restrictions on access to the footstreets area. 

 

Page 6



Reason:  To ensure that the concerns of all stakeholders are 
adequately considered prior to making any changes 
to footstreet restrictions in accordance with the 
decision by the Executive on The Future of the 
Extended City Centre Footstreets on 26/11/2020. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport 
[The meeting started at 10.10 am and finished at 11.36 am]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 9 March 2021 

Present Councillors D'Agorne 

Apologies  

 

66. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda. 
None were declared. 
 

67. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Transport held on 18 January 
2021 be approved and signed by the Executive 
Member as a correct record, subject to a number of 
grammatical corrections and the removal of Cllr 
Widdowson from attendance who had not attended 
the meeting. 

 
68. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

69. Osbaldwick 20mph Speed Limit Objections  
 
Officers introduced the report and noted that one objections had 
been received in relation to introduction of a 20mph speed limit, 
having taken this into account officers were recommending that 
the 20mph speed limit be introduced as advertised. The 
Executive Member noted the objection and highlighted that 
average speeds in the area were already close to 20mph and 
the introduction would reduce the number of signs required in 
the area that currently identify changes between 20 and 30mph.  
 

Page 9



A concern raised by a Ward Councillor regarding an incident at 
a junction within the scheme was noted and it was confirmed 
that officers could explore whether a give way sign could be 
installed to improve safety at the junction.   
 
Reason:  
 

i. Agreed to the introduction of a 20mph speed limit be 
introduced as advertised. 

 
Reason:  Because this will achieve a reduction in signs and 

poles on street in Osbaldwick village and a reduction 
in the future ongoing maintenance costs. 

 
 

70. Access Fund and Programme update  
 
Officers introduced the report and noted the impact COVID-19 
had had on the delivery of schemes in 2020. Therefore it was 
noted that an estimated underspend of £130,000 was available 
(from the 2020/21 DfT Access Fund allocation) to be brought 
forward to the 2021/22 budget. An extra £180,054 from DfT’s 
new Local Authority Capability Fund had also been allocated to 
the Council (since submission of the report) for 2021/22 to make 
the iTravel Programme 2021/22 budget an estimated £310,000.  
 

Work that had been able to go ahead was outlined including 
York’s first Walking Festival in September 2020 in partnership 
with Indie York. 
 
The Executive Member thanked officers for the work they had 
done over the past year across the Council and noted that the 
budget being brought forward to 2021/22 would be helpful in 
assisting residents throughout the city change how they travel.  
 
Reason: 
 

i. That the Executive Member noted the proposed 
21/22 iTravel Programme subject to funding. 

 
Reason:  To endorse the proposed approach to delivery for 

2021/22 in support of the council plan outcome of 
enabling more residents to get around sustainably. 

 
 

Page 10



 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.19 am]. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive Member Decision Session 
 

13th April 2021 

Report of the Director of Environment, Transport and Planning 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Transport 

 
Union Terrace Hyperhub – Planning Application 
 
Summary 

 
1. York’s 3rd Hyperhub was originally intended to be delivered at York 

Hospital, Bootham Court. Due to complex land ownership and access 
issues, this site was deemed unsuitable.  
 

2. Union Terrace car park was selected as a likely alternative site, as it is 
close to the Hospital and city centre. The site is owned by City of York 
Council and no obvious barriers have been identified which would 
prevent planning permission being granted. 
 

3. A quotation for construction costs has been obtained from Evo Energy 
Ltd via an existing contract and a budget estimate for a new 1MW 
substation has been provided by NPG. 
 

4. The project is expected to cost £900,000 in total and funds are available 
from existing identified sources. 
 

5. A decision is required to proceed with the planning application for the 
Union Terrace Hyperhub 

 
Recommendations 
 
6. The Executive Member is asked to:  

 
Approve Option 1 
 
Reason: 

 This option is contributes towards achieving one of the core aims of 
the EV Strategy; delivering an inner city Hyperhub. 
 

Page 13 Agenda Item 4



 

 No other sites have been identified within the city centre which are 
suitable for constructing a Hyperhub whilst also being compatible 
with current LEP funding requirements. 

 

 Moving forward with the Union Terrace Hyperhub will allow us to 
utilise the North Yorkshire LEP funding, in full, within the agreed 
time limits. 

 
 
Background 
 
7. The York Public EV Charging Strategy was launched in March 2020, 

setting out the next phase of the delivery of York's EV charging network 
up to 2025.The strategy includes the deployment of Ultra-rapid charging 
hubs, known as Hyperhubs, at strategic locations around the city. 
 

8. £1.35million funding awarded by North Yorkshire LEP in June 2020 to 
develop York’s public charging network, of which £550k was allocated for 
the construction of a 3rd Hyperhub located near the city centre. 
 

9. Two other Hyperhubs are planned, located next to Monks Cross and 
Poppleton Bar Park & ride sites. An update on the progress of these 
sites and other work to upgrade York’s public charging network is 
provided in “Annex A – Public EV Charging Progress Report”. 
 

 
Options 
 

10. The following options are available: 
 

 Option 1 – Proceed with the application for planning permission for 
a Hyperhub at Union Terrace car park 

 
 
Analysis 
 
Option 1 

 
Description: 

 
11. See “Annex B – Proposed Hyperhub Plan”. 

 

Page 14



 

12. The Hyperhub will be positioned in the southern corner of Union Terrace 
car park. 
 

13. The Hyperhub will be accessed via the current car park entrance. The 
Charging area will separated from the rest of the car park, allowing 24hr 
access to the chargers, whilst retaining the ability to control car park 
access via gates or automated barriers should this be required in the 
future. 

 
14. The charging hub mirrors the design of Monks Cross and Poppleton Bar 

Hyperhubs, with a central charging island covered by a canopy. 
 

15. Three 50kW Rapid chargers and three 150kW Ultra-Rapid chargers will 
be installed on the central charging island. 
 

16. Ducting and foundation pads will be installed, allowing up to 2 additional 
Rapid or Ultra-Rapid chargers to be installed in the future. 
 

17. The cost to install one additional Ultra-rapid and one additional rapid 
charger is £98,000 and is not currently included in the project. 
 

18. Four double headed 7kW Fast charge points will be installed across 8 
parking bays in the main car park, adjacent to the Hyperhub. 
 

19. A 1MW substation will be constructed to supply power to the Hyperhub 
and Fast chargers. The substation will have sufficient capacity to 
facilitate additional charge points to be installed at the site in the future. 
 

20. Solar PV is not currently included in the budget for this project. A 36kWp 
solar system has been costed as a design option at £30,000. A number 
of possible funding sources are being looked at to allow this to be 
included.  

 
Other options already discounted 
 
21. A proposal to construct a Hyperhub within the grounds of York Hospital, 

at Bootham Court, has been discount
[...]
 the BP Pulse network. The current rate of 15 
p/kWh for Fast and Rapid charging will remain in place on our old chargers until they 
are replaced. 

 

 

Table 3:Charging Tariff for all CoYC Public Chargers 

 

 

Maintenance 
 
All new charging equipment will be covered by a 5 year maintenance plan and back 
office support. The package includes annual and ad-hoc maintenance visits, 
automated fault reporting and 24hr telephone support for customers. 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX A:
Union Terrace Hyperhub Location

P
age 25



150kW Ultra-rapid

50kW Rapid

50kW Rapid (with AC)

Price Totem

Barrier

Height Barriers repositioned behind Hub Entrance. Union Terrace Hyperhub

7kW Fast Chargers

P
age 26



 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive Member Decision Session 
 

13th April 2021 

Report of the Director Environment, Transport and Planning 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Transport 
 

 

Consideration of results from the consultation with residents of 140-154 
Boroughbridge Road 

 
 
1
. 
 
 
 
 
 
2
. 

Summary 
 

1. To report the consultation results for 140-154 Boroughbridge Road 
and to determine what action is appropriate. 

 
Recommendation 
 

2. It is recommended that approval be given to  implement the 
advertised restriction for double yellow lines on one side of the 
carriageway only advertise additional restrictions in the turning head 
area adjacent to 152/154 Boroughbridge Road (plan included as 
Annex B) 

 
 Reason: To progress the majority views of the residents consulted  
 

 Background 
 
 

Page 27 Agenda Item 5



3
. 
 
 
 
4
. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

3. Following a request from Ward Councillors, officers advertised a 
proposal for waiting restrictions on one side of the carriageway as part 
of the review process.  This was advertised on 7th February 2020.  

4. Objections were received to the proposal and these were considered 
by the Executive Member for Transport on 21 July 2020.  The 
Executive Member resolved t
[...]
TING AT
ANY TIME (DOUBLE YELLOW LINES) TO BE
ADVERTISED AFTER ORIGINAL PROPOSAL IS
IMPLEMENTED

BOROUGHBRIDGE ROAD

ACCESS
ROAD

S
H

IR
L
E
Y
 A

V
E
N

U
E

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for Transport 
 

13 April 2021 

Report of the Director of Environment, Transport and Planning 
 

Strategic Review of City Centre Access and Parking 
 
Summary 
 
1. This report seeks approval of the scope and methodology of the Strategic 

Review of City Centre Access and Parking. 
 

2. This review was commissioned by the Executive in November 2020 as 
part of the decision to start the formal process to make permanent a 
number of city centre footstreets that had been temporarily extended in 
response to Covid-19.  

 
3. The review will explore how the existing mitigations for those affected by 

the proposed permanent changes to the footstreets, and general 
accessibility to the city centre, can be improved.  

 
4. City wide questions about future car parking provision across all sectors 

and ownership need to be explored through the upcoming Local Transport 
Plan 4 to ensure they are supported by appropriate policies. Consequently 
this review will focus on council car parks to create a hierarchy which will 
identify which should be prioritised for investment and improvements; the 
role they can play in improving city centre access; and inform how any 
future potential changes in parking demand is managed. 

 
Recommendations 

 
5. The Executive is asked to:  

 
1) Approve the scope for the review of city centre access and parking. 

 
Reason: to proceed with carrying out the review 
 
 

Page 43 Agenda Item 6



 

2) Approve the methodology and programme for the review, including 
carrying out consultation and engagement.  

 
Reason: to allow the review to commence in line with the programme 
with a report to be brought back in September 2021. 

 
 

3) Note that the review is to be completed prior to the implementation of the 
permanent footstreet extension in September 2021, as is set out in the 
programme. 

 
Reason: to continue to improve the existing mitigations for those 
affected by the proposed permanent changes to the footstreets that 
are due to be implemented in September 2021. 
 
 

4) Note the review of city centre parking is critical to the Executive making 
the decision as to whether to proceed with St George’s Field multi-storey 
car park as part of the Castle Gateway Masterplan. This decision is 
required in October 2021. 

 
Reason: to enable an informed decision to be taken by the Executive 
as to whether to proceed with St George’s Field multi-storey car park. 
 

Background 
 
6. In November 2020, Executive approved a budget of £40k to undertake a 

full strategic review of the city’s parking and access, to be completed by 
summer 2021. The main purpose of the review is to continue to improve 
the existing mitigations for those affected by the temporary changes to the 
footstreets that are proposed to be made permanent from September 
2021. 

7. The report specifically identified a number of outcomes the review must as 
a minimum include 

• A full review of the Shopmobility offer 
• A feasibility study for a city centre shuttle service for people with 

mobility issues  
• Identify two car parks with potential for achieving gold standard 

for disabled users  
• A feasibility study to explore options for a delivery hub model for 

the city centre 

Page 44



 

• Consider through engagement the recommendations set out in the 
independent review of York’s access offer 

• Continuing dialogue with disabled residents on how we ensure that 
York continues to improve and enhance its access offer, and to 
continually improve these mitigations and help explore solutions 
together that accompany any permanent changes 

 
8. The aim is to undertake a strategic review of the access requirements and 

existing council car parking provisi
[...]
agement Plan 
 
List of Abbreviations Used in this Report 
LTP 4 – Local Transport Plan 4 

Page 52



Strategic Review of City 
Centre Access and Parking P

age 53



Why are we doing the review?

• A requirement of the Executive decision in November to permanently 
extend the footstreet, to be completed by the implementation of the 
permanent footstreets in September 2021

• To allow Executive to make a decision as to whether to proceed with 
St George’s Field multi storey car park, decision required in October 
2021

• To guide the development of Local Transport Plan 4, which 
commences September 2021

P
age 54



Formal Exec decision and proposed delegation

November Executive Footstreets Report recommendation:
Undertake a full strategic review of the city’s parking and disabled access offer as set out in this 
report, to be completed by Summer 2021 at a cost of up to £40k from the existing footstreet
engagement and Local Transport Plan 4 budgets.

Reason: To ensure the permanent footstreet extensions set out above are accompanied by 
appropriate mitigations for those who have been affected by the revised footstreets and to improve 
city centre accessibility.

The full terms of reference for the review will be scoped out and agreed with the Executive Member for 
Transport, but will include:

• A full review of the Shopmobility offer

• A feasibility study for a city centre shuttle service for people with mobility issues 

• Identify two car parks with potential for achieving gold standard for disabled users

• A feasibility study to explore options for a delivery hub model for the city centre

• Consider through engagement the recommendations set out in the independent review of York’s access offer

• Continuing dialogue with disabled residents on how we ensure that York continues to improve and enhance its access offer, and to 
continually improve these mitigations and help explore solutions together that accompany any permanent changes

P
age 55



Aim

To und
[...]
mme of schemes for 2021/22.  

Reason: To implement the council’s transport strategy identified in 
York’s third Local Transport Plan and the Council Priorities, and 
deliver schemes identified in the council’s Transport Programme.  

Background 

3. Following approval at Budget Council on 25 February 2021, the 
Transport Capital Budget for 2021/22 has been confirmed at 
£44,241k. The approved budget includes funding from the Local 
Transport Plan (LTP) grant, grants for individual schemes and 
council resources.  
 

4. The budget includes significant funding from various external 
sources, including grant funding from the European Regional 
Development Fund (ERDF) for the completion of the Hyper Hubs 
project, the National Productivity Investment Fund, the West 
Yorkshire Transport Fund, Transforming Cities Fund and funding 
from the Department for Transport for the Outer Ring Road Dualling 
scheme.  
 

Page 79 Agenda Item 7



 

5. Details of the 2021/22 budget are shown in Annex 1 to this report.  
 

2021/22 Major Schemes 

6. The allocations within the Major Schemes block will deliver a 
significant programme of improvements to the city’s transport 
infrastructure. Funding for these schemes has been secured from 
several external funding sources, with contributions from the 
council’s capital budgets as agreed at Budget Council in February 
2021.  
 

7. Work on the Outer Ring Road scheme in 2021/22 will focus on 
finalising the detailed design and securing planning approval for the 
proposals, and acquiring the land required for the scheme, with 
construction planned to start in summer 2023. The allocation in the 
2021/22 budget includes the full funding allocation for the scheme, 
and will be re-profiled across future years later in 2021/22.  
 

8. Following the approval of the planning application for the Station 
Frontage scheme at the 4 February Planning Committee, funding 
has been allocated to carry out preparatory works, including land 
purchase and
[...]
Charging Progress Report
	ANNEX_B-Proposed_hyperhub_location

	5 Consultation with options for restrictions 140 – 154 Boroughbridge Road
	Annex A Consultation Documentation
	Annex B Recommended Option (Option 3)

	6 Strategic Review of City Centre Access and Parking
	Annex 1 - Strategic Access and Parking Review Scope
	Annex 2 - Strategic Review of City Centre Access and Parking Engagment Plan_

	7 Place Transport Capital Programme - 2021-22 Budget Report
	Annex 1
	Annex 2




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 13 April 2021 

Present Councillors D'Agorne 

Apologies  

 

71. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda. 
He confirmed he had none. 
 

72. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Transport held on 9 February 
2021 and 9 March 2021 be approved and signed by 
the Executive Member as a correct record, subject 
the following amendments; minute 62. The formal 
advertisement of the TRO process to include a 20 
mph zone; minute 64. That a further update be 
brought to the Executive Member; minute 69. That 
the ward councillors be updated on the possibility of 
a give way sign being installed.  

 
73. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak 
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Jonathan Laverack Chair of Elvington Parish Council raised 
concerns of speeding on Elvington Lane and requested that a 
weight limit be placed on the road. He noted that a 2017 survey 
had shown the number of large vehicles on the road was found 
to be excessive.  
 
Johnny Hayes welcomed a review of parking in the city, but 
requested that the scope of the review be expanded to include 
private car parks and the use of park and ride. He requested 



that further consultation also be included and noted concerns of 
no crime and order issues being flagged due to the polices 
concerns regarding St Georges Field multi story car park.  
 
Dave Merrett also discussed the review of parking in the city 
and raised concerns that it did not have a focus on removing 
nonessential traffic in the city. He noted the Councils 
commitment to becoming net carbon zero and that transport in 
the city provided one of the greatest potentials for carbon 
reduction.  
 

74. Hyperhubs Projects  
 
Officers introduced the report and provided an update that 
funding for providing solar PV had now been identified. It was 
noted that plans had originally been identified for a hyperhub but 
a new location was identified due to landownership issues. The 
Executive Member welcomed funding for solar PV and enquired 
as to whether the site could also include a storage battery, it 
was noted that due to a low peak number of kilowatts meant 
there was not a strong business case for a storage battery.   
 
Resolved: 
 

i. To proceed with the application for planning 
permission for a Hyperhub at Union Terrace car 
park. 

 
Reason: To contribute towards achieving one of the core 

aims of the EV Strategy; delivering an inner city 
Hyperhub. 

 
75. Consultation with options for restrictions 140 – 154 

Boroughbridge Road  
 
The Executive Member considered that consultation that 
followed measures that had been implemented, he noted that 
residents parking would likely not be suitable for a small section 
of road. He requested that officers monitor and provide a further 
update.  
 
 
 
 
 



Resolved: 
 

i. Approval was given to implement the advertised 
restriction for double yellow lines on one side of the 
carriageway only; 

ii. Monitor and report back to a future decision session 
in the yearly review the impact of the 
implementation. Decision to advertise any additional 
restrictions will be made at this time. 
 

Reason:  To progress the majority views of the residents 
consulted. 

 
76. Strategic Review of City Centre Access and Parking  

 
Officers introduced the report and noted that the review would 
be in two parts one covering city centre access and parking. 
Challenges to a review of parking were noted by officers due to 
COVID 19 and that the city was currently still in recovery. 
Parking in the city was discussed and it was noted that park and 
ride and private car parks would be considered as part of the 
review. Access for cyclists and people with disabilities were 
discussed and it was recommended that engagement focus on 
mobility needs in and around the city for people to travel. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Approved the scope for the review of city centre 
access and parking. 

 
Reason:  To proceed with carrying out the review. 
 

ii. Approved the methodology and programme for the 
review, including carrying out consultation and 
engagement. 

 
Reason:  To allow the review to commence in line with the 

programme with a report to be brought back in 
September 2021. 

 
iii. Noted that the review is to be completed prior to the 

implementation of the permanent footstreet 
extension in September 2021, as is set out in the 
programme. 

 



Reason:  To continue to improve the existing mitigations for 
those affected by the proposed permanent changes 
to the footstreets be made implemented in 
September 2021. 

 
iv. Noted the review of city centre parking is critical to 

the Executive making the decision as to whether to 
proceed with St George’s Field multi-storey car park 
as part of the Castle Gateway Masterplan. This 
decision is required in October 2021. 

 
Reason:  To enable an informed decision to be taken by the 

Executive as to whether to proceed with St George’s 
Field multi-storey car park. 

 
77. Place Transport Capital Programme - 2021-22 Budget 

Report  
 
Officers introduced the Capital Programme and it was noted that 
no allocation had been made for a weight limit to be 
implemented in Elvington, the Executive Member confirmed that 
he would discuss traffic in the area with Ward Councillors. The 
Executive Member welcomed the progress made by officers on 
the Capital Programme.  
 
Resolved 
 

i. Approved the proposed programme of schemes for 
2021/22. 

 
Reason:  To implement the council’s transport strategy 

identified in York’s third Local Transport Plan and 
the Council Priorities, and deliver schemes identified 
in the council’s Transport Programme. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.58 am]. 


